

<b>Schedule of Fees and Charges</b>		
<b>Description</b>	<b>Fees</b>	<b>Ordinance No.</b>
<b><i>Alcoholic Beverages:</i></b>		
Annual Brewer fee	\$1,250	1291-2019
Annual Distiller fee	\$3,125	1291-2019
Annual Winemaker	\$625	1291-2019
Annual Wine and Spirits Wholesaler	\$3,000	1291-2019
Annual Retail Package Store	\$900	1291-2019
Annual Mixed Beverage License	\$900	1291-2019
Event Specific Mixed Beverage License	\$225/day up to \$900 max	
Annual Retailer Beer and Wine Only	\$450	1291-2019
Event Specific Beer and Wine Only	\$125/day up to \$450 max	
Annual On-premises Beer and Wine Only	\$450	1291-2019
<b><i>Animals:</i></b>		
Quarantine	\$60/animal	
Animal surrender	\$55/animal	
Euthanasia	\$60/animal	
Animal Adoption	\$50/animal	
Animal Dog Tag	\$5/dog	
Spay or Neuter	\$55/animal	
Vaccines	\$15/animal	
<b><i>Parks, Recreation &amp; Cultural Affairs:</i></b>		
Brookside: 1-4 hours	\$40	No Ordinance Fee
Brookside: All Day	\$65	No Ordinance Fee
Gazebo: 1-6 hours	\$25	No Ordinance Fee
Green space: 1-6 hours	\$50	No Ordinance Fee
Leoser Large Pavilion: 1-6 hours	\$200	No Ordinance Fee
Leoser Small Pavilion: 1-6 hours	\$100	No Ordinance Fee
Picnic Shelter: 1-6 hours	\$25	No Ordinance Fee
Norris Park (entire facility): 1-6 hours	\$200	No Ordinance Fee
Large Tent rental	\$200	No Ordinance Fee
Street Closure	\$50/event	No Ordinance Fee
Tahlequatics Pool Entry	\$5/person	No Ordinance Fee
Tahlequatics Swimming Lesson fee	\$55/person	No Ordinance Fee
Tahlequatics Private Party Reservation	\$250 rental fee	No Ordinance Fee
Additional Lifeguard	\$50/lifeguard	No Ordinance Fee
Tahlequatics Public Party Reservation (up to 20 swimmers)	\$150/3 tables with a \$150 deposit	No Ordinance Fee
Tahlequatics Punch Pass	\$55/25 punches	No Ordinance Fee
Riverlinks Course Fee	\$10/day and \$7/day for either senior or child	No Ordinance Fee
Riverlinks Cart Rental	\$14/cart	No Ordinance Fee
Riverlinks Cart Trail Fee (if you bring your own golf cart)	\$5/day	No Ordinance Fee
25 Driving Range golf balls	\$4	No Ordinance Fee
Riverlinks Golf Annual Individual Membership	\$225	No Ordinance Fee
Riverlinks Golf Annual Family Membership	\$360	No Ordinance Fee
Riverlinks Golf Annual Senior (65+) Membership	\$200	No Ordinance Fee
Annual Trail Fee	\$100	No Ordinance Fee
NSU Student Trail Fee (Semester Only)	\$80	No Ordinance Fee
Skate Park Rental	\$50/6 hour rental	No Ordinance Fee

<b>Schedule of Fees and Charges</b>		
<b>Description</b>	<b>Fees</b>	<b>Ordinance No.</b>
<b><i>Planning, Zoning, &amp; Development:</i></b>		
Abatement Initial Administration fee	\$150 + mailing and filing fees	1164-2009, 1206-2013
Abatement Summary Administration fee	\$50	1164-2009
Abatement Hearing Request Filing fee	\$25	1206-2013, 1070-2005
Abatement Appeal fee	\$50	1116-2007
Permit to Move a Building	Surety Bond of \$5,000 +\$50 review fee +\$.20/square foot if over 120 square feet	No Ordinance Fee
Building Permit for One- and Two-Family Dwellings	New construction: \$0.20/sqft under roof +\$30 per inspection. Remodel: \$0.10/square foot + \$200 inspection fee	No Ordinance Fee
Building Permit for Multifamily Dwellings	New construction: \$0.20/sqft under roof +\$100 per unit for inspections. Remodel: \$0.10/square foot + \$100 per unit for inspections	No Ordinance Fee
Building Permit for Accessory Buildings and Detached Garages	New construction: \$0.20/sqft under roof +\$30 per inspection Remodel: \$0.10/square foot + \$30 per inspection up to \$330	No Ordinance Fee
Building Permit for Boarding Houses, Hotels, Motels, and Dormitories	New construction: \$0.20/sqft under roof + \$75 per room Remodel: \$0.10/square foot + \$30 per room	No Ordinance Fee
Building Permit for Non-residential or Commercial Structures	New construction: \$0.20/sqft under roof + \$.05 per square foot (min 200.) for inspections Remodel: \$0.10/square foot + \$30 per inspection up to \$330	No Ordinance Fee
Building Permit for Multi-tenant Nonresidential or Commercial Structures	New construction: \$0.20/sqft under roof + \$75 per tenant space + \$.05 per square foot (min \$200.00) for inspections. Remodel: \$0.10/square foot + \$75. per tenant space -\$.05 per square foot	No Ordinance Fee
Building Permit for Factory-built Permanent and Temporary Structures	Building permit required if over 120 sqft under roof; \$.20 per square foot +\$30.00 per inspection up to \$330	952-2001
2 <sup>nd</sup> Review of Building Plans	½ of Permit cost, min. \$150	
Tower Permit	\$1.00 per foot for first 100 feet, \$.50 per foot after	
Amusement Ride Permit	\$20/ride	719
Carnival and Circus Permits	\$150	719
Contractor License	\$300/new; \$50/renew – all expire 06/30	1001-2003, 1002-2003, 1003-2003, 983-2002, 1165-2010
Demolition Permit	\$55	No Ordinance Fee
In-ground Swimming Pool Permit	\$100	No Ordinance Fee
Inspection Permit	\$30/City, \$60/reinspection	983-2002, 1001-2003, 1002- 2003, 1003-2003
Itinerant Vendor License	\$10/day (\$30 daily blanket), \$30/week (\$80 weekly blanket), \$60/month (\$300 monthly blanket), \$150/six months (\$500 six-month blanket)	1058-2005

<b>Schedule of Fees and Charges</b>		
<b>Description</b>	<b>Fees</b>	<b>Ordinance No.</b>
Annual Mobile Home Park Permit	\$200.00 annual fee	No Ordinance Fee
Annual Occupation License	\$50/ due January 31 (license to be prorated)	699
Portable Carports	See Building permit for accessory buildings and detached garages	1057-2005
Temporary Sign Permit	\$25. Good for 30 days and not more than 4x a year	983-2002
Annual Sexual-Oriented Business License	\$200/new; \$100/renew	1104-2006
Annual Medical Marijuana Dispensary License	\$500	No Ordinance Fee
Annual Medical Marijuana Processing License	\$500	No Ordinance Fee
Annual Medical Marijuana Grow License	\$500	No Ordinance Fee
Zoning Application	\$600 + required notices paid by applicant	Resolution 04-06-09B
Legal Notice Publication fee (Notice of Hearing)	Applicant pays separately	No Ordinance Fee
Radius Report	Applicant pays separately	No Ordinance Fee
Zoning Determination	\$20	No Ordinance Fee
Lot Split/Combination	\$100	No Ordinance Fee
Sketch Plat Review	\$100	No Ordinance Fee
Preliminary Plat Review	\$300	No Ordinance Fee
Final Plat Review	\$300	No Ordinance Fee
Plat Amendment	\$150	No Ordinance Fee
Engineering Review	\$160/hour, depending on engineer rate	No Ordinance Fee
Hydrologic Review	\$160/hour, depending on engineer rate	No Ordinance Fee
Sidewalk Fee – in lieu	\$40 per linear foot	1329-2021
Annual Outdoor Parklet	\$1,000	1265-2018
Variance/Special Exception	\$100 + required notice paid by applicant	1329-2021
Appeal to the Board of Adjustment	\$100 + required notice paid by applicant	1138-2008
Certificate of Appropriateness Filing Fee	\$10	832
<b>Public Safety:</b>		
Alternative Suppression Plan Review	\$0.03/square foot with a minimum of \$54	1304-2020
Fire Alarm Plan Review	\$0.03/square foot with a minimum of \$54	1304-2020
Fire Sprinkler Plan Review	\$0.03/square foot with a minimum of \$54	1304-2020
Alternative Suppression Inspection	\$50	1304-2020
Burn Permit	\$50 residential; \$100 commercial	1304-2020
Day Care Annual Life Safety Inspection	\$50	1304-2020
Firework Stand	\$25, +\$20/additional stand	1304-2020
Firework Display	\$75	1304-2020
Fire Watch	\$75/hour with a minimum of 2 hours per call-out	1304-2020
Fire Alarm Inspection	\$50	1304-2020
Health Care Facility Annual Life Safety Inspection	\$120	1304-2020
New/Remodel Commercial Construction under 4,000 square feet	\$120/final inspection	1304-2020

<b>Schedule of Fees and Charges</b>		
<b>Description</b>	<b>Fees</b>	<b>Ordinance No.</b>
New/remodel Commercial Construction 4,000 square feet and over	\$170/final inspection	1304-2020
Re-Inspection	First reinspection: no charge Each reinspection after: \$50	1304-2020
Initial OK Medical Marijuana Assoc. Inspection	\$120	1304-2020
Renewal OK Medical Marijuana Assoc. Inspection	\$120	1304-2020
All Other State/Federal Mandated Fire Inspections	\$50	1304-2020
<b><i>Street and Public Works:</i></b>		
Cemetery Plots	\$350	666-1985
Cemetery Open/Closing	\$350	666-1985
Cemetery Open/Closing - Weekend	\$700	666-1985
Cemetery Opening/Closing - Cremation	\$300	666-1985
Cemetery Opening/Closing - Cremation - Weekend	\$600	666-1985
Cemetery All Disinterment	\$500	No Ordinance Fee
Cemetery Filing Fee	Current County Rate	County Fee
Solid Waste Scale	\$10 minimum (under 500 pounds), \$80/ton	No Ordinance Fee
Dumpsters	Standard dumpster: \$60/3yd, \$70/4yd, \$90/6yd, and \$100/8yd Roll-off dumpster: \$100/12yd Construction Dumpster: \$250/12yd, \$450/20yd, and \$500/30 yd plus \$5/day for length of rental	No Ordinance Fee
Residential Solid Waste Pickup	\$17.50	No Ordinance Fee
Commercial Solid Waste Pickup	\$20.50	No Ordinance Fee
Additional Materials During Pickup	\$50/yard	1199-2013
Street Cut – Asphalt (2ft. wide standard cut)	Half cut: \$700 Full cut: \$1,400	1005-2003
Street Cut- Asphalt (other/parallel cut-less than or greater than 2dt wide)	\$30 per sq. ft.	
Street Cut – Concrete (2ft. wide standard cut)	Half cut: \$775 Full cut: \$1,545	1005-2003
Street Cut-Concrete (other/parallel cut-less than or greater than 2 ft. wide)	\$32.50 per sq. ft.	
Street Cut - Gravel/Earthen (2ft. wide standard cut)	Half cut: \$25 Full cut: \$50	1005-2003
Parallel Trenching-Gravel/Earthen	\$0.50 per linear ft.	
Boring	\$25 per bore	
Curb Cut	\$30	1168-2010
<b><i>Storm Water Management:</i></b>		
Land Disturbing Permit (under 1 acre)	\$25	1129-2008
Land Disturbing Permit (1-5 acres)	\$50	1129-2008
Land Disturbing Permit (5-10 acres)	\$75	1129-2008
Land Disturbing Permit (10+ acres)	\$100	1129-2008
Floodplain Permit	\$50	No Ordinance Fee
<b><i>Transportation:</i></b>		
Airport Commercial Operational Lease	\$0.12 to \$0.25/square foot	No Ordinance Fee
Annual Airport Extended Tie-down	\$500	
Airport Private Hangar Lease	\$0.06 to \$0.12/square foot	No Ordinance Fee
Airport T-Hangar Lease	Price varies per lease agreement	No Ordinance Fee
Airport Main Hangar rent	\$150 per month	No Ordinance Fee